

Nos. 14-7193 (Lead), 14-7194, 14-7195, 14-7198, 14-7202, 14-7203, 14-7204

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SUSAN WEINSTEIN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS,

Appellee-Garnishee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

Of Counsel:

KELLY R. WELSH

General Counsel

U.S. Department of Commerce

KATHY SMITH

Chief Counsel

MILTON BROWN

STACY M. CHENEY

*National Telecommunications &
Information Administration*

U.S. Department of Commerce

MARY E. MCLEOD

Principal Deputy Legal Adviser

U.S. Department of State

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

MARK R. FREEMAN

SONIA K. MCNEIL

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7234*

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 616-8209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Country-Code Top-Level Domains Are Not “Property of” or “Assets of” a Foreign State Under the FSIA or TRIA	8
A. Country-Code Top-Level Domains Are Not Naturally Characterized as “Property” or “Assets” Under Federal Law.....	9
B. Country-Code Top-Level Domains Are Not Owned by a Foreign State Within the Meaning of the FSIA or TRIA.....	14
II. Rule 69 Does Not Permit Attachment Here.....	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	18
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	10
<i>*Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	10
<i>*Consumers United Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 644 A.2d 1328 (D.C. Ct. App. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Curtin v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transportation, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>*Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9, 10, 14
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	11
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	10
Statutes:	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976:	
28 U.S.C. § 1604	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1605-1607	3
28 U.S.C. § 1609	3

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

28 U.S.C. § 1610	3
*28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	3, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	3
*28 U.S.C. § 1610(g).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1).....	3, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(3).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note	3
*Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322	3, 4, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)(2).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2323	12
Cal. Corp. Code § 5110.....	15
D.C. Code § 16-552(a)	19
D.C. Code § 16-552(b).....	19
D.C. Code § 19-1305.07	19
Rules:	
*Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....	2, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1)	4
Legislative Materials:	
H.R. Con. Res. 127, 112th Cong. (2012)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	10

H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007) (Conf. Rep.)	14
<i>Preserving the Multistakeholder Model of Internet Governance: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transp.</i> , 114th Cong. (Feb. 25, 2015) (statement of Lawrence E. Strickling, Asst. Sec’y for Commc’ns and Info., NTIA, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce), https://www.ntia.doc.gov/print/speechtestimony/2015/testimony-assistant-secretary-strickling-senate-committee-commerce-science-and-	8
S. Con. Res. 50, 112th Cong. (2012).....	7
S. Res. 71, 114th Cong. (2015)	7
Other Authorities:	
6 Am. Jur. 2d Attachment and Garnishment (2008)	19
50 C.J.S. Judgments (2009).....	19
Cong. Research Serv., <i>R42351: Internet Governance and the Domain Name System: Issues for Congress</i> (Nov. 20, 2015)	8
63 Fed. Reg. 8,826 (Feb. 20, 1998)	6
80 Fed. Reg. 47,911 (Aug. 10, 2015).....	7
Governmental Advisory Comm., ICANN, <i>Principles and Guidelines for the Delegation and Administration of Country Code Top Level Domains</i> , https://archive.icann.org/en/committees/gac/gac-cctld-principles.htm (last visited Dec. 29, 2015).....	15
ICANN (all sites last visited Dec. 29, 2015):	
<i>ASO: The Address Supporting Organization</i> , https://aso.icann.org/about-the-aso/address-supporting-organization-and-the-number-resource-organization/	6
* <i>Common Questions on delegating and re delegating country-code top-level domains (ccTLDs)</i> , http://www.iana.org/help/cctld-delegation-answers	16

<i>*Delegating or redelegating a country-code top-level domain (ccTLD),</i> https://www.iana.org/help/cctld-delegation	11, 15, 16
<i>IANA Report on Request for Redelegation of the .pn Top-Level Domain,</i> https://www.iana.org/reports/2000/pn-report-11feb00.html	17
<i>IANA Report on the Delegation of the .KP Top-Level Domain,</i> https://www.iana.org/reports/2007/kp-report-11sep2007.html	17
<i>ICANN Address Supporting Organization (ASO) MoU,</i> https://archive.icann.org/en/aso/aso-mou-29oct04.htm	20
<i>ICP-2: Criteria for Establishment of New Regional Internet Registries,</i> https://www.icann.org/resources/pages/new-rirs-criteria-2012-02-25-en	20
<i>Introducing IANA,</i> http://www.iana.org/about	6
<i>Number Resources,</i> https://www.iana.org/numbers	6
<i>Redelegation of the .KP domain representing the Democratic People’s Republic of Korea to Star Joint Venture Company,</i> https://www.iana.org/reports/2011/kp-report-20110401.html	17
<i>Redelegation of the .SY Domain Representing the Syrian Arab Republic to the National Agency for Network Services (Jan. 7, 2011),</i> https://www.iana.org/reports/2011/sy-report-07jan2011.html	16, 17
<i>Qualifying top-level domain strings,</i> http://www.iana.org/help/eligible-tlds	5
<i>*Network Working Group, Internet Eng’g Task Force,</i> <i>Request for Comments: 1591, DNS Structure and Delegation,</i> https://www.ietf.org/rfc/rfc1591.txt (last visited Dec. 29, 2015)	11, 14, 15
NTIA, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce:	
<i>IANA Functions Contract,</i> http://www.ntia.doc.gov/page/iana-functions-purchase-order (last visited Dec. 29,2015)	6
<i>Press Release (Mar. 14, 2014),</i> https://www.ntia.doc.gov/press-release/2014/ntia-announces-intent-transition-key-internet-domain-name-functions	7

*3 Restatement (Third) of Property (2011) 17

*2 Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003) 18
